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    PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Regular Meeting  
Monday, October 2, 2023 

6:00 PM 
East Dundee Police Station, 2nd Floor Meeting Room 

115 E. 3rd Street, East Dundee, IL 60118 
 

1. Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
4. Public Comment  

Please keep comments to 5 minutes or less  
 
5. Consent Agenda 

a. Motion to Accept the Warrant Lists in the Amounts of $312,950.66 
b. Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing the Reduction of the Letter of Credit for 

Storm Water Improvements for PAL Land, LLC 
c. Motion to Approve a Resolution Authorizing an Agreement and Consent to TIF 

Pledge and Security Agreement 
d. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Amending Chapter 37.01 of the Village Code to 

Eliminate the Security Deposit for Depot Rental Fees 
 

6. Other Agenda Items 
a. Discussion of the Status of Video Gaming in East Dundee 
b. Discussion of the Responses to the Village Issue Request for Proposals for the 

Construction of a Parking Garage in Downtown East Dundee 
c. Direction on the Village Owned Properties at 2 & 4 N. Van Buren St 

 
7. Village President and Board Reports 

  
8. Staff Reports 

 
9. Executive Session 

Closed to the public and media under the provisions of the Illinois Open Meetings Act, 
5ILCS, 120/2, (c)(21) Discussion of Minutes, (c)(11) Pending Litigation, (c)(1) Personnel 
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and Legal Counsel, (c)(5) Acquisition of Property, (c)(6) Sale of Property, (c)(3) 
Appointments and (c)(2) Collective Negotiating Matters. 

 
10. Adjournment 
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Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number

Invoice Amount

AFLAC

426531 AFLAC 09/27/2023 797.00 27-01-2215

          Total AFLAC: 797.00

ALARM DETECTION SYSTEMS

229066-1010 WTP ALARM 09/10/2023 372.48 60-33-5290

124596-1001 WWTP ALARM SERV 09/10/2023 261.00 60-33-5291

          Total ALARM DETECTION SYSTEMS: 633.48

ANA LOPEZ -  C/O PETTY CASH - VH

100223 MAP FRAME - FB 10/02/2023 20.96 01-12-5610

100223 MAILING LABLES 10/02/2023 28.32 01-12-5610

100223 STAFF BBQ 8/31/23 10/02/2023 21.42 01-12-5645

100223 GORDS OKT FEST 10/02/2023 20.88 01-37-5130

100223 MUMS/SPRAY BOTTLE 10/02/2023 28.95 01-37-5630

100223 FULL LENGTH MIRROR 10/02/2023 10.00 01-37-5631

100223 STANTIONS FOR EVENTS 10/02/2023 100.00 01-37-5631

          Total ANA LOPEZ -  C/O PETTY CASH - VH: 230.53

AT&T

847836947609 ATT W/S 09/13/2023 361.21 60-33-5320

          Total AT&T: 361.21

B&F CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES INC

18225 INSPECTIONS                                        09/19/2023 180.00 01-25-5290

          Total B&F CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES INC: 180.00

BAXTER AND WOODMAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS

250425 WATER ST WATER MAIN 09/26/2023 1,450.00 34-01-5950

250426 I&I STUDY 09/25/2023 15,561.61 60-33-5220

          Total BAXTER AND WOODMAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS:

17,011.61

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD

100123 BCBS ADMIN 10/01/2023 4,716.44 01-12-5060

100123 BCBS FIN 10/01/2023 753.63 01-14-5060

100123 BCBS PD 10/01/2023 27,963.42 01-21-5060

100123 BCBS BLDG 10/01/2023 1,569.46 01-25-5060

100123 BCBS PW 10/01/2023 5,308.38 01-31-5060

100123 BCBS EMP CONTRIB 10/01/2023 4,817.61 27-01-2207

100123 BCBS RETIREES 10/01/2023 5,966.51 27-01-2210

100123 BCBS WTR/SWR 10/01/2023 7,182.91 60-33-5060

          Total BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD: 58,278.36

BONKOSKI LAWN CARE, INC.

091823 MOWING - 7 MAIDEN 09/18/2023 1,250.00 01-31-5110

091823 2 MOW VARIOUS ROW AND VILL 09/18/2023 5,810.00 01-31-5110

091823 2 MOW VARIOUS ROW AND VILL 09/18/2023 900.00 60-33-5110

091823 2 MOW VARIOUS ROW AND VILL 09/18/2023 880.00 60-33-5111
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          Total BONKOSKI LAWN CARE, INC.: 8,840.00

CAMPION, BARROW & ASSOC

35430 PRE EMPLOYMENT TESTING 08/31/2023 455.00 01-21-5290

          Total CAMPION, BARROW & ASSOC: 455.00

CERTIFIED BALANCE & SCALE CORP

25754 DISSOLVED OXYGEN METER 09/14/2023 1,782.00 60-33-5131

          Total CERTIFIED BALANCE & SCALE CORP: 1,782.00

CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY

092723 ACQ HAEGER POTTER 09/27/2023 99,952.00 39-01-5955

          Total CHICAGO TITLE AND TRUST COMPANY: 99,952.00

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

4167679660 MATS - VH                                          09/13/2023 39.88 01-12-5110

4167679787 MATS PD 09/13/2023 49.19 01-21-5121

          Total CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY: 89.07

CLARK HILL PLC

1355399 LEGAL SERV ADMIN 09/21/2023 348.50 01-12-5230

1355399 LEGAL SERV PD 09/21/2023 11,971.00 01-21-5230

1355399 LEGAL SERV PW 09/21/2023 207.00 01-31-5230

          Total CLARK HILL PLC: 12,526.50

COM ED

091123 COM ED VH 09/11/2023 20.96 01-31-5510

091123 COM ED STREETS 09/11/2023 8.95 28-01-5510

          Total COM ED: 29.91

COMED

092223 COM ED STREETS 09/22/2023 455.28 28-01-5510

          Total COMED: 455.28

CREATIVE PROMOTIONAL APPAREL

18582 LOGOS                                             09/11/2023 36.25 01-31-5080

18583 PW HATS                                           09/11/2023 155.00 01-31-5080

18582 LOGOS                                             09/11/2023 36.25 60-33-5080

18583 PW HATS                                           09/11/2023 155.00 60-33-5080

          Total CREATIVE PROMOTIONAL APPAREL: 382.50

DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPING

93289 MULCH                                             09/12/2023 69.00 01-31-5150

93290 MULCH                                             09/12/2023 69.00 01-31-5150

93459 MULCH                                             09/18/2023 69.00 01-31-5150

93460 MULCH                                             09/18/2023 69.00 01-31-5150

93540 MULCH                                             09/20/2023 69.00 01-31-5150
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          Total DOWN TO EARTH LANDSCAPING: 345.00

DUNDEE MARATHON

5298005 OKT FEST ICE 08/30/2023 12.00 01-31-5630

5298004 OKF FEST ICE 09/22/2023 8.00 01-37-5631

          Total DUNDEE MARATHON: 20.00

DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC

1 092523 BDD DUNDEE GATEWA                                  09/25/2023 4,166.67 33-01-5876

          Total DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC: 4,166.67

ED'S, RENTAL & SALES INC

402095-3 STUMP GRINDER/TRAILER 09/14/2023 1,104.00 01-31-5530

          Total ED'S, RENTAL & SALES INC: 1,104.00

FAST MRO SUPPLIES, INC

7489 GRAFFITI, VANDALI                                  09/12/2023 167.74 01-31-5630

          Total FAST MRO SUPPLIES, INC: 167.74

FASTSIGNS

97-64316 BAND PARKING SIGNS 09/12/2023 59.20 01-37-5340

97-64316 BAND PARKING SIGNS 09/12/2023 59.20 01-37-5340

97-64316 BAND PARKING SIGNS 09/12/2023 59.20 01-37-5340

          Total FASTSIGNS: 177.60

FLOLO CORPORATION

459346 OX DITCH MOTOR 09/18/2023 2,094.76 60-33-5131

          Total FLOLO CORPORATION: 2,094.76

FLOOD BROTHERS

080123 REFUSE COLLECTION                                  08/01/2023 22,587.58 01-33-5180

090123 REFUSE COLLECTION                                  09/01/2023 22,568.70 01-33-5180

          Total FLOOD BROTHERS: 45,156.28

FLUID TECHNOLOGIES PUMPS AND CONTROLS

230728 REBUILD PRV - MAIN ST 09/25/2023 6,635.00 60-33-5140

          Total FLUID TECHNOLOGIES PUMPS AND CONTROLS: 6,635.00

FREDERICK MEIER

844000 OVERPAY ON FINAL 09/26/2023 88.60 99-00-1005

          Total FREDERICK MEIER: 88.60

FULLIFE SAFETY CENTER

68848 CALIBRATE AIR GAS MONITOR 09/13/2023 79.00 60-33-5131

          Total FULLIFE SAFETY CENTER: 79.00
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GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC

25723853 UNIFORM ALLOW. - KM 09/20/2023 45.62 01-21-5080

25757108 UNIFORM ALLOW 09/22/2023 21.69 01-21-5080

          Total GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC: 67.31

GRAINGER, INC.

9826005929 SAFETY SUPPLIES 09/01/2023 53.36 01-31-5630

9830170347 ZIP TIES - SCARECROWS 09/07/2023 125.04 01-31-5630

9834660442 SUPPLIES FOR RIVER CLEANU 09/12/2023 227.30 01-31-5630

9826005929 TOOLS 09/01/2023 17.23 01-31-5640

          Total GRAINGER, INC.: 422.93

HAWKINS, INC.

6579278 WATER CHEMICALS                                    09/15/2023 140.00 60-33-5650

6579279 WTP CHEMICALS 09/15/2023 10.00 60-33-5650

6584184 W CHEMICALS 09/20/2023 3,285.41 60-33-5650

6577818 WW CHEMICALS                                       09/14/2023 2,367.84 60-33-5651

          Total HAWKINS, INC.: 5,803.25

HELPING HAND IT

23-43890 IT SERVICES 08/11/2023 35.00 01-12-5286

23-43938 IT SERVICES 09/21/2023 455.00 01-12-5286

          Total HELPING HAND IT: 490.00

HOME DEPOT

091323 DOOR KNOB SET - 2ND FLOOR  09/13/2023 8.80- 01-12-5110

091323 DOOR KNOB SET - 2ND FLOOR  09/13/2023 6.17 01-12-5110

091323 VH SEWER REPAIR 09/13/2023 26.83 01-12-5110

091323 BIKE PATH BRIDGE REPAIR 09/13/2023 60.72 01-31-5150

091323 DEPOT WATERING MATERIALS 09/13/2023 334.76 01-31-5196

091323 BLDG DEPT  TOOLS 09/13/2023 20.12 01-31-5640

          Total HOME DEPOT: 439.80

HUB INTERNATIONAL MIDWEST LTD

3323888 NOTARY BOND                                        09/08/2023 20.00 01-21-5630

          Total HUB INTERNATIONAL MIDWEST LTD: 20.00

HUSSO PLLC

PMP-004 MAINTENANCE 09/18/2023 1,600.00 01-21-5121

          Total HUSSO PLLC: 1,600.00

ILLINOIS BREWING

092323 DIGITAL AD 09/23/2023 100.00 01-37-5790

          Total ILLINOIS BREWING: 100.00

ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND

79378 W/C ADMIN 09/13/2023 779.21 01-12-5520

79378 W/C FIN 09/13/2023 584.41 01-14-5520

79378 W/C PD 09/13/2023 3,183.71 01-21-5520
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79378 W/C BLDG 09/13/2023 389.61 01-25-5520

79378 W/C W/S 09/13/2023 592.13 01-31-5520

79378 W/C PW 09/13/2023 562.93 60-33-5520

          Total ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND: 6,092.00

J.G. UNIFORMS, INC

120408 UNIFORM  09/12/2023 73.00 01-21-5080

120494 UNIFORM  09/13/2023 27.65 01-21-5080

120496 UNIFORM  09/13/2023 99.50 01-21-5080

38281 UNIFORM  09/12/2023 1,011.15 01-21-5080

          Total J.G. UNIFORMS, INC: 1,211.30

JEREMY M BUTLER

007 TRAINING 07/17/2023 1,600.00 01-21-5430

          Total JEREMY M BUTLER: 1,600.00

JOSEPH D. FOREMAN & CO.

333402 WATER MAIN REPAIR MATERIA 09/25/2023 1,052.00 60-33-5140

          Total JOSEPH D. FOREMAN & CO.: 1,052.00

KS ENERGY SERVICE

1609005 CREDIT FINAL BILL 09/14/2023 347.50 99-00-1005

          Total KS ENERGY SERVICE: 347.50

L & A AUTOMOTIVE

6633 B&Z TRUCK REPAIR 09/12/2023 398.95 01-25-5120

          Total L & A AUTOMOTIVE: 398.95

MENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE

11690 RETURNS 09/12/2023 34.97- 01-31-5640

11693 OKT FEST SUPPLIES 09/12/2023 106.52 01-37-5631

11693 W OPERATING 09/12/2023 6.73 60-33-5630

          Total MENARDS - CARPENTERSVILLE: 78.28

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC

780212023080 MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 09/01/2023 697.00 01-21-5940

          Total MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC: 697.00

MUNICIPAL MARKING  DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

36003 UTILITY LOCATE FLAGS 09/13/2023 497.50 01-31-5630

36003 UTILITY LOCATE FLAGS 09/13/2023 497.50 60-33-5630

          Total MUNICIPAL MARKING  DISTRIBUTORS, INC.: 995.00

MUNICIPAL RESEARCH SERVICE INC

092223 RESEARCH & STATS 09/22/2023 937.50 01-14-5210

092223 RESEARCH & STATS                                   09/22/2023 937.50 60-33-5210
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          Total MUNICIPAL RESEARCH SERVICE INC: 1,875.00

NORTHWEST POLICE ACADEMY

1365 MEMBERSHIP 09/08/2023 75.00 01-21-5410

          Total NORTHWEST POLICE ACADEMY: 75.00

NORTHWESTERN MEDICINE OCCUPATIONAL HEALT

100223 VILLAGE EMPLOYEE SCREENI 10/02/2023 172.00 01-12-5240

100223 PD EMPLOYEE SCREENGIN 10/02/2023 257.00 01-21-5240

100223 PW MEDICAL 10/02/2023 246.90 01-31-5240

100223 PW MEDICAL 10/02/2023 246.90 60-33-5240

          Total NORTHWESTERN MEDICINE OCCUPATIONAL HEALT:

922.80

ORANGE CRUSH

106107 ASPHALT DISPOSAL 09/15/2023 50.00 01-31-5570

          Total ORANGE CRUSH: 50.00

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

9547186 WATER TESTING 02/28/2023 174.80 60-33-5290

I9560161 W TESTING 06/30/2023 621.80 60-33-5290

9547187 WW TESTING 02/28/2023 2,400.30 60-33-5291

95663713 WW TESTING 08/31/2023 3,403.80 60-33-5291

          Total PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC: 6,600.70

PACE SYSTEMS, INC.

52159 PACE SCHEDULER AN                                  08/07/2023 1,625.00 01-21-5290

          Total PACE SYSTEMS, INC.: 1,625.00

PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS, INC

266047 PUB HEARING PUBLICATIONS 09/25/2023 369.90 01-12-5330

          Total PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS, INC: 369.90

PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE CO

100123 ADMIN VIS DENT LIFE 10/01/2023 350.33 01-12-5060

100123 FIN VIS DENT LIFE 10/01/2023 136.48 01-14-5060

100123 PD VIS DENT LIFE 10/01/2023 2,215.68 01-21-5060

100123 BLDG VIS DENT LIFE 10/01/2023 166.59 01-25-5060

100123 PW VIS DENT LIFE 10/01/2023 489.25 01-31-5060

100123 EMP CONT VIS DENT LIFE 10/01/2023 750.99 27-01-2208

100123 W/S VIS DENT LIFE 10/01/2023 638.16 60-33-5060

          Total PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE CO: 4,747.48

QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC

10132429 POST LEASE ADMIN 09/26/2023 64.01 01-12-5680

10132429 POST LEASE FIN 09/26/2023 64.01 01-14-5680

10132429 POST LEASE PD 09/26/2023 64.01 01-21-5680

10132429 POST LEASE BZ 09/26/2023 64.01 01-25-5680

10132429 POST LEASE EVENTS 09/26/2023 64.01 01-37-5680
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10132429 POST LEASE WS 09/26/2023 128.03 60-33-5680

          Total QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC: 448.08

RALPH HELM, INC

383744 TRIMMERS 09/12/2023 116.68 01-31-5130

          Total RALPH HELM, INC: 116.68

SECRETARY OF STATE INDEX DEPARTMENT

02172023 NOTARY FEE- JH 02/17/2023 15.00 01-21-5630

          Total SECRETARY OF STATE INDEX DEPARTMENT: 15.00

SIMPLIFILE, LC

398586444392 LEIN FILING 09/22/2023 80.25 60-33-5230

          Total SIMPLIFILE, LC: 80.25

STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPANY

W11313 SWEEPER SERVICE 09/13/2023 2,465.27 01-31-5120

          Total STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPANY: 2,465.27

STAPLES ADVANTAGE

8071635611 MISC OFFICE SUPPLIES 09/16/2023 35.95 01-12-5610

8071560983 OFFICE SUPP,LIES 09/09/2023 132.74 01-21-5610

          Total STAPLES ADVANTAGE: 168.69

USA BLUEBOOK

139134 MATERIALS REPAIR NON-POT  09/20/2023 144.70 60-33-5131

141867 PRIMER GLUE - NON POTABLE  09/22/2023 39.75 60-33-5131

129451 W LAB SUPPLIES 09/11/2023 223.40 60-33-5630

          Total USA BLUEBOOK: 407.85

VCNA PRAIRIE LLC

891169709 CURB ON WATER ST - INLET R 08/31/2023 488.50 01-31-5140

          Total VCNA PRAIRIE LLC: 488.50

VERIZON WIRELESS

9944036652 VERIZON ADMIN 09/10/2023 80.05 01-12-5320

9944036652 VERIZON FIN 09/10/2023 80.03 01-14-5320

9944036652 VERIZON PD 09/10/2023 276.64 01-21-5320

9944036652 VERIZON B&Z 09/10/2023 44.02 01-25-5320

9944036652 VERIZON SWR/WTR 09/10/2023 299.27 01-31-5320

9944036652 VERIZON PW 09/10/2023 143.41 60-33-5320

9944430651 W/WW DIALER MODEMS 09/14/2023 37.16 60-33-5320

          Total VERIZON WIRELESS: 960.58

WAGEWORKS, INC

5681438 HEALTHCARE BENEFIT 09/25/2023 176.00 01-12-5060
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          Total WAGEWORKS, INC: 176.00

WEX INC

91921932 FUEL CHARGES PD 09/23/2023 4,008.61 01-21-5620

91921932 B&Z FUEL 09/23/2023 214.94 01-25-5620

91921932 FUEL CHARGES PW 09/23/2023 1,368.21 01-31-5620

91921932 WW/TT WATER/ICE 09/23/2023 8.78 01-37-5631

91921932 FUEL CHARGES WS 09/23/2023 1,366.92 60-33-5620

          Total WEX INC: 6,967.46

WILLIAM C ZELSDORF

091123 DEPOT 09/24/2023 468.00 01-12-6010

091123 DEPOT 09/24/2023 468.00 01-12-6010

          Total WILLIAM C ZELSDORF: 936.00

          Grand Totals:  312,950.66

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.



Memorandum 

  
To:   Village President and Board of Trustees  
 
From:  Chris Ranieri, Building Inspector 
   
Subject: Maintenance Letter of Credit for PAL LAND Storm Water Improvements  
 
Date:   October 2, 2023 

______________________________________________ 
 
Action Requested:   
Staff recommends Village Board approval of a resolution authorizing the reduction of a letter of 
credit from $1,131,156.18 to $169,673.43 for the maintenance of the storm water improvements 
for the northern section of the Rock Road Business Park for PAL Land, LLC (201 Christina Dr., East 
Dundee, IL 60118) 
 
Funding Source: 
N/A 
 
Summary: 
The Village engineer has approved the storm water improvements for the Rock Road Business 
Park North.  PAL Land, LLC has complied with the Village Code and Kane County Storm Water 
Ordinance, and they have requested a reduction in their Letter of Credit to 15% for Maintenance 
for 15 months.  Once approved, the Maintenance Letter of Credit shall be $169,673.43 (15% of 
the original $1,131,156.18 L.O.C.) 
 
Attachments: 
Resolution 
Original Letter of Credit 
Engineer’s Inspection Memo 
 



 

 RESOLUTION NUMBER ____-23 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REDUCTION OF THE LETTER OF CREDIT FOR 

STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS FOR PAL LAND LLC 
 

WHEREAS, the Village of East Dundee is a home rule unit of local government 

under and pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, has 

the authority to exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government 

and affairs, including but not limited to the power to regulate for the protection of the public 

health, safety, morals, and welfare; and 

WHEREAS, there is a  Letter  of  Credit,  issued  by Barrington Bank & Trust 

in the amount of one million, one hundred thirty one thousand, one hundred fifty six dollars 

and eighteen cents ($1,131,156.18) for the construction of storm water improvements in the 

northern section of the Terra Business Park Development project within the Village of East 

Dundee; and 

WHEREAS, a field inspection has been conducted to verify that the stated 

construction improvements are in place and acceptable to village standards by Gerald L. 

Heinz & Associated, Inc.; and  

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary and desirable for the Village of East Dundee to 

reduce the Letter of Credit for the project located at Terra Business, to one hundred sixty 

nine thousand, six hundred and seventy three dollars and forty three cents ($169,673.43).;  

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 

TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE, COOK AND KANE COUNTIES, 
ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section One.  That the Village of East Dundee hereby approves a reduction of the 

Letter of Credit for the project located at Terra Business to one hundred sixty nine 

thousand, six hundred and seventy three dollars and forty three cents ($169,673.43). 
Section Two.  Severability.  If any section, paragraph or provision of this resolution 

shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability 

of such section, paragraph or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of 

this resolution. 











 

 

Consulting Engineers and Professional Land Surveyors 

Gerald L. Heinz & Associates, Inc.   

206 N. River Street • East Dundee, Illinois • Phone (847) 426-4535 • Fax Number (847) 426-4584 
 

 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

DATE: September 26, 2023 
 

TO: Chris Ranieri, Building Official  AT: East Dundee 
         
 
FROM: Joseph D. Heinz, P.E., P.L.S. 
 
SUBJECT: Storm Sewer Improvements 

Job No. ED-2266 
 
The developer has completed the construction of the Stormwater Improvements to serve the 
future Rock Road Business Park.  We have inspected the improvements and reviewed the Record 
Drawings and recommend approval of the project improvements. 
 
The performance letter of credit can be reduced to $169,673.43 (15% of the original 
$1,131,156.18 bond) and should be in place for 15 months.  The Village Board is required to 
approve the reduction. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions on my comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
cc Erika Storlie, Village Administrator 
 Phil Cotter, Dir. Of Public Works  



Memorandum 

  